Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number

Putreal 2010 Limuted 03174726

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
6037 of 2010

We David R Thurgood and Malcolm B Shierson of Grant Thornton UK LLP,
30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Jomt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

from to

27 July 2010 26 January 2011

Signed _ 4%/
omt-Admuysiraty
///

Dated -’/ 2//I

+

Contact Details:

Grant Thomton UK LLP
You do not have to give any contact information 30 Finsbury Square
the box oppositc but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies Ty 4
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the pubhc record London EC2P2YU Tet 020 7383 5100

WEDNESDAY

ve completed and signed thrs form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
I’l lmm Il‘ ‘"’ Touse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf
*AAXABRWG
A37 118

23/02/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE



11

12

13

14

21

Grant Thornton

Our Ref DWB/DRT/B200805/PF7/PROGRESS REPORT 210211

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 {0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (020 7184 4308

www grant-thomion <o uk

21 February 2011

Dear Sirs

COMPANIES HOUSE

Pitreal 2010 Limited (formerly Atticmedia Limited)

- In Administration (the Company)

In the High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Chancery Division
6037 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Malcolm Shierson and I as Joint Admimstrators of the
Company following the Directors presenting an application to Court on 27 July 2010, [ now
provide a first report on the progress of the administration

I enclose an account of my recetpts and payments at Appendix A for the six month penod
ending 26 January 2011 and Form 2 24B, 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insclvency
Rules 1986

There has been no change 1n the details of the office holders since appomtment

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functons of the Joint Adminsstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows

regstered number 03174726

date of incorporation 19 March 1996

repistered office 30 Finsbury Square
London ‘
EC2P 2YU

authornised share capital 97,000 Ordinary A Class Shares
52,212 Ordinary B Class Shares

issued share capital 149,212 Shares, £1,492 12 agpregate |
norrunal value !

Chartated Accourtants

Member frmy witun Grand Themton International Lid

Grant Thorrion. UK LLP i & lmated Lability parinerchip registarsc m England and Wakes: No OCX07742, Regestared offics Grant Thomton House Medton Street, Eusion Squars London NW1 2EP
Al of mambers i avaiable from our feuststed ofice

Grant Thomiton UK LLP s suthorised and regulated by the Financlal Services Authority for investmaent business




22

23

31

32

33

34

35

41

Darectors shareholding

Bryan Robin De'Ath nil
Matthew Gavin Fletcher nil
Ruchard John Simmons nil
Mark Gerard Webber il
Sectetary shareholding
Kewth James Woodhead il

The Admunistration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Thus report should be read i conjunction with the Joint Admmstrators' statement of
proposals dated 21 September 2010

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS® PROPOSALS

I pursued the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely i1f the Company was wound up

1 advise this objective has been achieved, by completing the pre-packaged sale of the
Company's assets and business to Aticmedia Limited (formerly Any Ideas Limsted) ("the
purchaser™)

Further I sought the approval of my pre-administration professional fees of £12,500 and the
basis in which I may calculate and draw my remuneration as adminsteator of the Company
This 15 calculated according to the tume properly given by the admimistrators and their staff 1n
attending to matters ansing in the admumstration I have drawn my pre-administration
professional fees, however, I have not drawn any fees for my remuneration as Administrator
as yet

In addition, when the Company 1s placed into CVL, Malcolm Shierson and I wali be
apponted as Jomt Liqudators

These proposals were subsequently approved at the meeting of creditors on 5 October 2010
REPORT AND OUTCOME

Sale of Business

Immediately upon my appoimntment, I agreed the sale of the assets and business to the
purchaser The total consideration recerved was £10,000 and compnsed of the following
elements

Goodwll - £5997

Furniure & Equipment - £4,000
Shares 1n related entties - £2
Stock - £1




42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

1 advise I have already provided creditors of the Company with mnformation relating to the
pre-packaged sale in accordance with SIP16 1n my letter dated 6 August 2010 and the
Admunistrators’ proposals dated 21 September 2010

Book Debts
Upon my appowntment, I was provided with a copy of the sales ledger which showed
£125,801 of book debts as owing to the Company

As part of the sale of business agreement, the purchaser agreed to collect the Company's
book debts on my behalf for a period of six months, for a collecton fee of 10% of
realisations

In the six months the purchaser held the responsibility to realise the book debts, they were
able to collect £84,610 Consequently, the purchaser 1s entitled to 2 collection fee of £8,461
This collection fee will be offset against the 10% commusston the purchaser 1s obliged to pay
the Company 1n respect of pre-admunistration work in progress for transferred contracts 1
will be 1n a position to proceed to final settlement with the purchaser 1n the comng weeks

I have forwarded the £41,191 of remaimning book debts to debt collection agency, Morteon
Smuth to collect Moreton Smuth have agreed to collect the book debts for a collecnon fee of
15% of realisattons At this poimnt m time, I am unable to quanufy the level of recovenes for
the remaming book debts

Contracts

As part of the sale of the business and assets, the purchaser acquired vanious project and
service contracts, which were conditional on the customers providing their consent to 2
transfer Upon the successful transfer of each contract, the purchaser agreed to pay the
Company 10% of the value of the pre-admimstration work in progress as and when 1t 1s
mnvoiced and collected

I advise the purchaser has invorced and collected a total of £79,334 of the pre-admimstration
work in progress The Company 1s therefore entitled to a commuission of £7,933 and this will
be included m the final settlement figures with the purchaser

Of the contract that could not be transferred, assigned or novated, the purchaser has invoiced
and collected £103,786 The Company 1s therefore entitled to a comrussion of £10,378 and
this wall also be included 1n the final settdement figures

Cash at Bank

As previously advised, the Company's Cash at Bank balance was £140,138 at the date of my
appointment {127,745 of this amount related to trade debtors recerved 1n the seven days
leading up to my appomntment

Statutory responsibilities

The Joint Admimistrators have a statutory duty under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1936
to report on the conduct of the directors of the Companies to the Department for Business,
Innovauon and Skills T can confirm that I have discharged this responsibility




412

51

52

53

54

55

61

62

63

64

Preferential Creditors

As a result of the pre-packaged business sale, all employees' entitlements were transferred to |
the purchaser Consequently, all reahsations will be to the benefit of the unsecured creditors,
subject to costs

EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

As stated previously, as Jomnt Admunistrator I am not empowered by insolvency legislaton to
agree the claims of unsecured creditors, or to distnbute funds reahsed to them. I may only do
this with perrmission of the Court It 15 considered that the court will only grant such
permisston n excepuonal arcamstances, where the normal course for making distnbutions to
unsecured creditors, a voluntary iquidanon, 1s not appropnate

Once I have reached final settlement with the purchaser, I will arrange for the admimistranon
to end, by placing the Company mto CVL, with Malcolm Shierson and I appointed as Jomnt
Liqudators

On registration of form 2 34B, by the Registrar of Companies, the administratnion of the
Company will cease to have effect and the Company enters CVL as if a members resolution
had been passed on that day

Unsecured Creditors
According to the directors' statement of affairs and the clauns received to date, the
Company's Liabdity to 1ts unsecured creditors 1s £1,105,223 15

As mentioned 1n point 4 6, the final level of return to unsecured creditors 1s contungent on
the amount of book debts Moreton Stmuth 15 able to collect and level of final agreed

unsecured creditor claims
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As mentioned above, the basis in which I may draw my remuneration as Admnistrator of the
Company was approved at the meetung of creditors on 5 October 2010

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9, I attach as Appendix B a
summary of my time costs to 26 January 2011 by grade of staff and type of work. This shows
tme costs of £56,310 75, representing 210 34 hours at an average of £279 68 per hour
Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs are mcluded 1n
the append:ix, together with details of any disbursements charged duning the period under
review

Details of charge out rates apphed to date can be found at Appendix C
Background informauon regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

http //www msolvency-practitoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulavon and Guidance' to
'Creditors Guides to Fees”) Alternauvely I will supply this information by post on request




65

Should you have any quertes regarding these matters, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Jennifer Carter on 0207 865 2421

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Pitreal 2010 Lumuted

oint Administrator

The affarrs, business and property of Prtreal 2010 Lamred (formerly Attimedsa Iimted) are berng managed
by Daved Thurgood and Malcolm Shierson, appornted as Joint Adpmnstrators on 27 July 2010




PITREAL 2010 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 JULY 2010 TO 26 JANUARY 2011

£
RECEIPTS
Furniture & Equpment 4,000 00
Intangible Assets 300
Stock 100
Book Debts 84,600 80
Cash at Bank 140,138 15
Bank Interest 5033
Goodwll 5,997 00
Miscellaneous Debtors 8,225 00
TOTAL RECEIPTS 243,024 28
PAYMENTS
Legal Fees 5,000 00
Pre Appointment Fees 12,500 00
Bank Charges 2753
VAT Control Account 3,062 50
TOTAL PAYMENTS 20,590 03
Balance held by the Jomnt Admimstrators as at 26 January 2011 222,434 25

23/02/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

AR




s30302mp yrus Furpuodsasoapue 1031par> pamdas yyus Juisrer] ‘aduspuodsasiod
zoupa1> i Furpeap ‘ss0mpasd pamoasun s Furpuodsarioes ‘uonesaumaop fomEs Jo vonEMINS ‘sloNpad Aredwod Fursqesa sapnjpug

Luedwiony ot Jo s1asse 2 yam Juipeap soprpu]
WHAg 0 podas fonyes Supnul 92puod s1033n(] JO uoNEdnsIAUT SopnjdU]

aouapuodsaised [iauad pue spi0s3s 2181 pure OOQUSED JO JuEUNUR (sumgas Soners §9) suonedngo Loimes Fummed ases Smowaa
aauendwea [ewain ‘Fuipy [asfyd ‘sJuny 13002 ‘sumyas Lowwms ‘Funzodas “pom salms e ‘Suruued pue vonessunupe [e13Ua8 sIpNEB]

Buipes],

SI0NIPISTY
§]3B8Y JO UOBESI[EIY

suonednsasug

(Sunuodas Loynyess Burpnpour) Fuiuuep] pue uonenswUpy

JAneIIeN
L 01£'98 £1500) [RO,

89 647 |SLOIE'9S pE 102 S9 €T6'01  |TOEL 01 6IZE |2l 00 8050 |09 68 00 099't1 [0S 92 [e10], puesn
997k |SL610'8 SOEE SL1SS'T S0t - - 00 Z9¥'s 0091 - - S101p3LT)
pLISE [0S 9¥O'81 OF ¥S 05 #08 oLg - - 00 zZoL'LL 0£ 08 00 OkF 001 SRSSY JO UORESIEDY
SE9LL {06 966'1 [+ A 06 9SL ws - - 00 OFt Wi - - suonednspau]
1L0LZ |09 ivl'eT L9 L0t 05 +O1°L 59 Ly 01612¢ {2zl 00 09°L 0£22 000ZT11 1055T @Bunzodas oiers upnpu) szl pue uonensuRLpyY

H/Y |7 SIH i SIH 7 SIH ¥ SIH i sIH
aferoay [eI0], / .S““.“.__MMH.—.E 3ANNDINY sa8euepy 3012331 /33U uondu2sa(y Jrop

1102 AMVNNYI 92 OL 0102 ATN L2 WO¥A AOTYHd AHL O SISATYNY LS0D ANLL 6d1S

NOILLVYISININGVY NI - GH.LINTT 0102 TVAALId




Appendix C
Charge out rates

Pitreal 2010 Limited
(In Admimstration)
Staff Grade 1 July 2010 onwards
£
Partner 535
Director 440
Semor Manager 405
Manager 340
Assistant Manager 285
Sentor 2 260
Senor 1 240
Administrator 2 195
Adminsstrator 1 145
Secretary 135
Filing Clerk 135
Treasury 155




